ASSESSOR/CLERK-RECORDER COUNTY OF TULARE County Civic Center – Room 103 Visalia, California 93291-4593

November 24, 2021

PORTERVILLE IRRIGATION DISTRICT 22086 AVENUE 160 PORTERVILLE CA 93257



SUBJECT: Posting of Environmental Notices

NOTICE OF: DETERM

RECEIPT # 21-54-10202021-256

PROJECT TITLE: ROCKFORD WATER BANK

DATE POSTED: 10/20/2021

DATE REMOVED: 11/20/2021

IF YOU HAVE ANY CONCERNS REGARDING THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT, PLEASE CONTACT OUR OFFICE (559) 636-5051.

Der

Enc

Clerk Division 559-636-5051



No	tice of Determination	on BY: Megan	neal	Appendix D
	Office of Planning and Resear U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Street Address: 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	From: Lead Agency + PPP IICANT Public Agency: Porterville Irrigation District Address: 22086 Avenue 160	
			Porterville, CA 93257	
			Contact:Nick Keller	
		Sacramento, CA 95814	Phone:(559) 784-0716	
	County Clerk County of: Tulare Address: 221 S Mooney Blvd.,	Room 105	Lead Agency (if different from above):	
	Visalia, CA 93291		Address:	
			Contact:	
			Phone:	
	BJECT: Filing of Notice of E sources Code.	Determination in compli	ance with Section 211	08 or 21152 of the Publi
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2021080236				
Project Title: Rockford Water Bank				
Project Applicant: Porterville Irrigation District				
Project Location (include county): APN 236-150-012 (Tulare County)				
Project Description: The purpose of the proposed project is to bank water that is periodically available above current needs from the Tule River Intertie or Tipton Ditch and deliver that recovered water to lawful recipients within the allowed Places of Use. The project would involve the operation of a groundwater banking facility consisting of approximately 64 acres of existing recharge basin, one existing well, and one existing turnout structure from Tipton Ditch. No new construction is proposed as part of this project.				
This	s is to advise that the Portervi	lle Irrigation District ☑ Lead Agency or ☐ Re	sponsible Agency)	has approved the above
described project on October 12, 2021 and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)				
des	cribed project.			
2. [3. N 4. A 5. A	The project [will will will not will will not on the project [will will will not on the project of the projec	Report was prepared for the prepared for this project were not] made a concing plan [X was X was	nis project pursuant to the provision of the approval of the approval of the approval of as not] adopted for this proval adopted for this proval adopted for this proval adopted for this proval.	ons of CEQA. the project. project.
This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: Porterville Irrigation District, 22086 Avenue 160, Porterville, CA 93257				
Sig	nature (Public Agency):	tidulos beller	Title: Acting Gener	al Manager
Date: Date Received for filing at OPR:				